
e-~-pe-l-~ 
Pi::> -A- (3) N ~ ~ t-c:r 

u.s. ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE q3/1f?t­
PROGRAM IN EGYPT 

A.I.D. project Number 263-0220 

---

SECOND AMENDMENT 

TO 

GRANT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT 

AND THE 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

FOR 

PVO DEVELOPMENT PROJECT 

Dated:~ __________ ----------·------·' 
PUN 0 S R t: S·: ~ '. B '!) 

72-114/51037 . P940815 ,AT''' _---- R.s. No. _ .•.•...•... _-_ .• -

BPC .. ~§.§.~-9i-:.23263·IlG13 
F('CC ..... __ .--_.- 3,794,000.0( 
, if. Code .. ~9.~ ... -.-.··- Amount . __ .• _-_. 

,. gua C4'lde 444470026_. Ace. Basis 
. ~ '09/28/94 (hi. End Dt. 09/30/96_ 
C'bl •• It. I t. _ .............. .. 

B\' H~ .... B & ,., ~ •. MAC, ... - .... - nate02.LZ.ZL24 

0" ... 0 



Second Amendment, dated to the Grant 

Agreement, dated May 30, 1991 between the Arab Republic of Egypt 

("Grantee") and the united states of America, acting through the 

Agency for International Development ("A.I.D.") for PVO 

Development Project. 

SECTION 1. The Grant Agreement as amended on September 29, 

1992 is hereby further amended as follows: 

A. section 3.1 is amended by deleting "six Million Five 

Thousand six Hundred Ninety Nine united States ("U.S") Dollars 

($6,00S,699)" and by substituting "Nine Million Eight Hundred 

Thousand united states ("U.S.") Dollars ($9,aOO,000}1I therefor. 

B. Section 3.2 is amended by deleting "September 30, 1994" 

and by substituting "September 30, 1996" therefor. 

C. Article S is amended by adding the following section 5.6 

thereto: 

"SECTION 5.6. Approval of Changes to Operations Manual. 
The Grantee and A.I.D. hereby approve all changes to the 
Operations Manual which will be made in order to incorporate the 
revisions to the Project stated in Annex I, attached to this 
Second Amendment to the Grant Agreement." 

D. Annex I, is amended by the addition thereto of Amendment 

No. 1 to Annex I attached hereto, which becomes an integral part 

of the PVO Development Project Grant Agreement. 

E. The Illustrative Financial Plan, attached to Annex I, is 

deleted in its entirety and the Illustrative Financial Plan 

attached hereto is substituted therefor. 

SECTION 2. Ratification. The Grantee will take all 

necessary action to complete all legal procedures necessary to 

ratification of this Amendment and will notify A.I.D. as promptly 



- 2 -

as possible of the fact of such ratification. 

SECTION 3. Language of Amendment. This Amendment is 

prepared in both English and Arabic. In the event of ambiguity 

or conflict between the two versions, the English language 

version will prevail. 

SECTION 4. Except as specifically amended or modified 

herein, the Grant Agreement shall remain in full force and effect 

in accordance with all of its terms. 

SECTION 5. This Amendment shall enter into force when 

signed by both parties hereto. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Arab Republic of Egypt and the 

united States of America, each acting through its respective duly 

authorized representatives, have caused this Amendment to be 

signed in their names and delivered as of the day and year first 

above written. 

ARAB REPUBLIC 

BY 

NAME Ghali 

TITLE: Minister of state for 
International Cooperation 

BY 

NAME Dr. Hassan Selim 

TITLE: Administrator of the 
Department for Economic 
cooperation with U.S.A. 

NAME Edward S. Walker. Jr. 

TITLE: Ambassador 

NAME 

TITLE: Director. USAID/Egypt 



- J -

Implementing Organization 

In acknowledgement of the foregoing Agreement, a representative 

of the implementing organization has subscribed his name: 

BY ~ .. AR C;J~ 

NAME : Dr. Amal Osman 

TITLE: Minister of social Affairs 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO ANNEX I 
Page 1 of 3 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION FOR 
PVO DEVELOPMENT PROJECT 

Certain aspects of the PVO Development Project are being revised in 
this Amendment No. 1 to Annex I, PVO Development Project 
Description. These changes consist of: 1) modifying the 
requirements for allowing Egyptian Private Voluntary Organizations 
(EPVOs) to access the Grant Fund; 2) increasing the Life-of­
Project funding; and 3) extending the Project Assistance 
Completion Date. These changes are discussed below in detail. All 
other aspects of the Project Description remain in effect. 

1. Modification of Requirements to Allow EPVOs to Access the 
Grant Fund. 

The Project as initially designed would assist a group of Egyptian 
Private Voluntary Organizations (EPVOs) to become eligible for AID 
registration. Upon becoming registered with AID, the EPVO would 
then become eligible to receive a grant from the Grant Fund. 
This aspect of the Project is being revised to allow EPVOS to more 
easily access the Grant Fund. The revision will also better 
facilitate achievement of the objective expressed by the Ministry 
of Social Affairs (MOSA) and USAID that the PVO Development Project 
assist, to the greatest extent possible, in strengthening the 
capacity of local Egyptian organizations to carry out development 
activities. 

To facilitate this, the requirement that EPVOs be registered prior 
to receiving grants from the Grant Fund is being deleted and 
substitute Graduation Criteria will be utilized by the Umbrella 
Management Institution (UMI) to determine if an EPVO is eligible to 
receive a grant from the Grant Fund. These Graduation Criteria 
ensure that the EPVOs are legal entities under the laws of Egypt; 
are private, voluntary and non-profit in nature; have adequate 
management capability, including satisfactory financial management 
systems to properly administer and account for AID grant funds; are 
engaged in carrying out charitable or development assistance 
operations of a nonreligious and nonpolitical nature; have a 
responsible governing board; and receive funds from private 
sources. It is expected that approximately 10 EPVOs will meet the 
Graduation Criteria and become eligible to receive funds from the 
Grant Fund. The OMI will continue to provide capacity building 
support services to other EPVOs as well, besides those that meet 
the Graduation Criteria. 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO ANNEX I 
Page 2 of 3 

2. Increase in Life-of-Project Funding. 

To support accomplishment of the obj ecti ve of the Ministry of 
Social Affairs (MOSA) and USAID that the PVO Development Project 
assist in strengthening the capacity of local Egyptian 
organizations to carry out development activities, AID will 
increase the Life-of-Project funding available for grants to PVOs, 
particularly EPVOs, as well as provide additional funding to cover 
additional services to be provided by OMI. Total Life-of-project 
costs for Phase I are estimated at $15,350,000. The AID 
contribution to this total is twelve million five hundred thousand 
dollars ($12,500,000), subject to the availability of funds, with 
the balance provided by the participating PVos. The revised 
Illustrative Financial Plan for the PVO Development Project is 
attached hereto. 

3. Extension of the Project Assistance Completion Date. 

The Proj ect Assistance Completion Date for the PVO Development 
Proj ect, which commenced on May 30, 1991, is being extended to 
September 30, 1996. This will result in a Life-of-project of five 
years and four months. Stage 3, the operational phase, is being 
extended to run through the end ,of June 1996 in order to provide 
adequate time for those EPVOS which receive grants from the Grant 
Fund to complete their activities. Stage 4, Project evaluation, 
will now commence in December 1995. Upon completion of the Project 
evaluation, Stage 5 will commence. If the evaluation results are 
positive, Stage 5 will consist of amending the Project to add a 
second phase. Alternatively, if a decision is made not to add a 
second phase to the Project, Stage 5 will consist of phase out 
activities. 

( 



c;;-

BUDGET 
ELEMENT 

PREV 
OBLIGS 

US $ 

TA, TRNG, 2,026 
MGT, AUDITS 
OF PVOS 

GRANTS 3,850 

EVALUATIONS 75 

AUDITS OF 55 
UMI 

TOTALS 6,006 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO ANNEX I 
PAGE 3 OF 3 

ILLUSTRATIVE FINANCIAL PLAN 
PROJECT 263-0220 

($000) 

AID CONTRIBUTION NON-USG 
CONT. 

FY 94 TOTAL FUTURE LIFE OF ANTICI-
OBLIGS OBLIGS OBLIGS PROJECT PATED LOP 

TO DATE BUDGET 

US $ US $ US $ US $ US $ 

1,026 3,052 750 3,802 0 

2,700 6,550 1,950 8,500 2,850 

68 143 0 143 0 

0 55 0 55 0 

3,794 9,800 2,700 12,500 2,850 

GRAND 
TOTAL 

US $ 

3,802 

11,350 

143 

55 

15,350 

* Includes both US $ fixed costs as well as LE local currency amounts expressed in U.s. 
Dollars (for details on procurement sources and disbursement refer to articles 6 & 7 of the 
Grant Agreement for Project 263-0220). 




















